

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-11-2019

Richardson v. Z & H Construction LLC Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46587

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Richardson v. Z & H Construction LLC Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46587" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7825.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7825

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MICHAEL RICHARDSON, individually,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Z&H CONSTRUCTION, LLC.,
HERNANDEZ FRAMING, LLC., and
PLUMBING UNLIMITED, LLC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 46587-2018

Canyon County Case No. CV17-05863

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Third Judicial District for Canyon County.

Honorable Davis F. VanderVelde, presiding.

Matthew C. Andrew
SKAUG LAW, P.C.
1226 E. Karcher Road
Nampa, Idaho 83687
matt@skauglaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Hans Mitchell
PERKINS, MITCHELL, POPE &
MCALLISTER, LLP
PO Box 519
Boise, ID 83701
service@perkinsmitchell.com
hamitchell@perkinsmitchell.com

Melina S. Kollross (*pro hac vice*)
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
10 S. LaSalle St
Chicago, IL 60603-1098
mkollross@clausen.com
*Attorney for Defendant/Respondent
Hernandez Framing, LLC*

J. Nick Crawford
BRASSEY CRAWFORD, PLLC
345 Bobwhite Court, Suite 215
PO Box 1009
Boise, Idaho 83701
jnc@brassey.net
icourt@brassey.net
*Attorney for Defendant/Respondent
Plumbing Unlimited, LLC*

Kylie L. Madsen
MADSEN BECK, PLLC
847 E. Fairview Avenue
Meridian, ID 83642
kylie@madsenbeck.com
*Attorney for Defendant/Respondent,
Z&H Construction, LLC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

A. *Blake v. Starr* and *White v. Ponozzo* undermine Respondents’ contention that they are statutory co-employees of Mr. Richardson...... 1

B. Respondents’ contention they are co-employees of Mr. Richardson undermines the public policy behind the Idaho Worker’s Compensation law...... 5

1. Respondents’ expansion of immunity would create chaos for Idaho’s industry and workmen...... 5

2. Granting immunity to the Respondents would not humanely construe the worker’s compensation law in favor of the injured employee, Mr. Richardson...... 9

C. The district court’s reliance on the Virginia case of *Pfeiffer v. Krauss* was incorrect as Idaho’s worker’s compensation law is not ambiguous...... 10

D. The legislature did not intend for the term “employee” to include business entities...... 11

II. CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blake v. Starr, 146 Idaho 847, 203 P.3d 1246 (2009) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10

Meisner v. Potlatch Corporation, 131 Idaho 258, 262, 954 P.2d 676, 680 (1998) 11

Page v. McCain Foods, Inc., 141 Idaho 341, 109 P.3d 1084, (2005)..... 9

Pfeifer v. Krauss, 546 S.E.2d 717 (Va. 2001)..... 1, 10, 11, 13

Robison v. Bateman-Hall, Inc., 139 Idaho 207, 210-211, 76 P.3d 951, 954-955 (2003). 4

Sorrento Delaware, Inc., 141 Idaho 245, 251, 108 P.3d 392, 398 (2005)..... 8

Spencer v. Allpress Logging, Inc., 134 Idaho 856, 860, 11 P.3d 475, 479 (2000) 8

White v. Ponozzo, 77 Idaho 276, 291 P.2d 843 (1955)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6

Statutes

Idaho Code §72-102(12)..... 11

Idaho Code §72-102(24)..... 11

Idaho Code §72-209..... 4

Idaho Code §72-209(3)..... 1, 2, 4, 6

Idaho Code §72-216..... 6, 10

Idaho Code §72-223..... 6, 10
